PROYGCRAIN

E Q UI PMENT

PRO GRAIN EXTRACTOR
E-1610 PARTS MANUAL




Main Frame

Axle & Bag Roller
Roller Gear Box
Lower Auger
Cross Auger
Upper Auger
Driveline
Hydraulic System

Dimension

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

10

1




PROYGRAIN MAIN FRAME

EQ UI PMENT

Gasket behind each
Main Frame cover
[AAEO70)

18

* #24/#23 Locatedinside square tube on mount bracket
ZEFQ68L with 7" grease whip extension {AAEQ80)

1%
=

* Bolts for lower flanges

welded to Main Frame 8K Topwind dropleg jack welded on

[F95-TJD7000)

MAIN FRAME
ITEM # QTY | PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM # | QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 Platform 13 1 | AAED47 Short cross auger(transoport)

2 3 ZEF271 | Mainframe covers, 1/4'x1" seli-tap screws 14 1 | AAFD?9 Axle cylinder stop(transport)

3 1 IEF11¢9 Swing-away upper pin 15, 1 | AAED31 Axle cylinder stop(working)

4 1 | AAED23 Swing-away sirut 16 1 | ZEFO35L | Primary chain bearng plate,1/2'x1-1/2" Eolt{x4)

5 1 AAEO52 Swing-away lower pin 17 1 | ZEFO30L Access hole cover, 1/4'x1" self-tap screws(x8)

6 1 @1-1/16"%.12"%3" spring 18 1 | AAEO24 Front chain case

7 1 IEF244 PTO guard 19 1 | AAEO&?2 Spacer

8 1 | AAEO27 PTO holder 20 |10 5/8'x2-1/2" bolt & nylock nut

9 2 5/8"%4-1/2" bolt & nylock nut 21 1 92/16'x2-1/2" bolt & Washer

10 1 Hitch tougue 72 3 F208 |Flange, (1/2x1-3/4" bolt + nylock nut + washer)x4

11 1 24874 1-3/8"x 0.12" x &" spring 23 5 |SA208-24 1-1/2" bearing,lock collar

12 AAEQ025 Roller transport latch bolt 24 2 FL208 | Flange, (1/2"x1-1/2" bolt + flange nut + washer]x2

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL



PROYGRAIN AXLE & BAG ROLLER

EQ UI PMENT

*1/2"x1-1/2" Bolt .i
* 1/2" Lock washer £ 4
1

/2" washer e

)

PIVOT ROLLER

1/2'%1 /2% 2"
Key stock
I
Not shown rJ
On each shaft of the Roller f,

- F210 Flange

-5A210-32 Bearing

-9/16" X 2" Bolt

- 9/18" SAE washer

- 9/14" Nylock nut

Roller drive side flange has an
18" Grease Whip Extension
[AAEDBI)

MAJOR ASSEMBLIES
tem # |QTY| Part# Description
1 1 AAEO058 Bag roller pivot pin
2 1 AAEQ07 IMain frame
3 1 AAEDD8 Axle
4 1 AAEO03 Roller frame
5 1 AAEQ06 Roller
6 3 | ZAF002 Axle saddles
7 12 1/2'%1-1/2" bolt & nylock nuts
8 2 | B16-H455-07-K Axle hub
i 2 |sT235-80/R16| ROADGUIDER QH100 TIRE

PRO CRAIN BAGGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL 4



PROYGRAIN ROLLER GEAR BOX

EQ UI PMENT

34"

fuwmher—>®

15

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM # | QTY | PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 ZERO20L Central weight lug
2 1 AAEDD3 Roller main frame
3 1 ZER223L Roller safety lug
4 1 AAEDT4 Roller drive hinged door
5 1 H50B13F Hydraulic motror gear 50B13X1"
& 1 H&0B 13F 60B 13 sprocket, 1-1/2" hole
v 2 50B70F 50B70 sprocket, 1-1/2" hole
8A 1 AAED21 Clutch plate
8B 1 QIX2 2" DIA taper lock type hub, 1/2" keystock X 2-1/4"
9 1 60B96x2PB 60-96 sprocket, 2" hole
10 1 H50B15F 50B15 sprocket, 1-1/2" hole
11 1 AAED19 Roller hydraulic motor mount plate
12 1 AAEOQ15 Roller spindle drive mount 3-248 hub
13 1 AAEQ16 Roller spindle drive mount 220 hub
14A | 2 |R2061/284 #84 Spindle
148 2 |B1&-545-07-K Idler Hub and Cap
15 2 AAED28 Clutch plate disconnected pin
16 1 AAED26 Roller latch end plate
17 1 AAEQ32 Roller drive end plate
18 1 #50-50" #50 Renolds Chain length 50"
19 1 #50-61" #50 Renolds Chain length 61"
20 #F60-90 3/4" #40 Renaolds Chain Length 20-3/4"
21 AAEQDS Roller
22 1set | 1/2%1-1/4" bolt,1/2" lock washer, 1/2"+1" flatwasher
23 3sets 3/8" x 3" bolts & nylock nuts, chain tightener
24 10 sets 1/2" x 1-1/2" carriage bolts & flange nuts
25 2 24830 1-1/8"x 3.105"(3" spring)

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL



PROYGRAIN LOWER AUGER

EQ UI PMENT

/

22
-
3 [
|
|
|
|
i 14 x 1"
: bolt[x2)
I
11
H80-41" CHAIN
ITEM #| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM # | QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM # | QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 AAED42 Lower Auger Chain Case 18 2 | 1C054 Bag knife lock pin 32A 1 | IE1218 Cross Auger PTO plate
2 1 A 5/8'%1-1/2" bolt 19 1 7EL18% Lower auger side 8-screw small cover 328 1 | AAED64 Cross Auger PTO gasket
3 1 A 3/4" stover locknut type C 20 1 | ZEL192 Lower auger sice 12-screw cover 198 1 | AAEDSS Lower Auger gasket (3X3 pattem)
4 5 E 3/4" flatwasher 21 1 1" conduit nut 208 1 | AAEO68 Lower Auger gasket (3X5 pattem)
5 1 0 | AAAQDS 2" Nylon chain tensioner 2 36 3/8"x 1" self-tapping screw 9B 1 | AAEDG? Lower Auger gasket (4X4 pattem)
6 1 3 | AAED33 Chain tentioner bracket 23 2 | ZEL303 Bag krife blade 33 1 | ZEL153 Lower Auger Flighting spacer
7 ] 8 3/4" lock washer _ P08 | *Driveshaftflange block
{ 24 |1set ¥1-1/2"DiA tighting bearing
8 1 AAEQ39 Lower auger end plate SRS * lock collar
9 1 7EL191 Low bottom 12-screw F-210D *Drive Sh_Oﬂ f_\cmge block
ower auger bottom .screw cover | 3" DIA fighting beaing
10 1 AAE035 Upper cross auger drive guard * lock collar
1 1 ZEL190 Lower auger side §-screw big cover | 26 8 2/16" NYLOCK NUT
12 1 AAED4] Lower auger star shaft 27 1 AAEQ10 Coupler stub shaft
13 1 AAEQ12 Lower auger flighting(74") 28 14 1/4" x 3/4" soc cap screw
14 1 AAE040 Top end lower auger bearing mount| 29 2 5/8"'x 4-1/2" bolt
15 1 | UCHA 210-32 2" bearing __30A | Jisat H80Q14 __#80x 14 footh sprocket
z 30B P1X1-1/2 |1-1/2" DIA toper lock type hub,3/8" key sfock x2'
16 1 AAE053 Rubber gcskef' for chain cover BTN O 7 002 oot sprockel________
17 1 AAED45 Bag knife steel 318 QIX2 | 2 DIA taper lock fype hub, 1/2" key stock x2-1/4"

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL 6




PROYGRAIN CROSS AUGER

EQ UI PMENT

CROSS AUGER
ITEM # | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM #| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 AAE034 Cross auger PTO cover lower 12 1 AAEQ64 Cross auger wing
2 1 A | AAED36 Cross auger jack shaft mount 13 1 1/2" x 4" bolt
3 2 EA SA207-22 1-3/8"Bearing, lock callar 14 1 AAEQ56 Cross auger wing pin, 3/4'x 7* CR RD
4 1 0 | zEL315L 1-3/8" cross auger jack shaft 15 1 AAEDS4 Cross auger chain cover
5 4 ; PF207G 3-hole flangette, inner @ 2-3/4" 16 1 :5222%220 : ?:T?L?glsgr?nz’ i
6 1 5/16"x 1-1/4" key 17 7 1/2' x 1-1/2" bolt, nylock nut
7 1 AAEQ55 77" Splined drive flighting (M) 18 1 AAED43 60-25 sprocket c/w 1-3/8"-6 spline hub
8 1 ﬁ AAED47 | 57-1/2" Splined driven flighting [F) 19 1 AAED67 Cross auger wing endplate
. : g .:_;‘5%5 __:_]2{;1%?3’_‘:_;??% T 20 1 #60-29" size 60 length 20 chain
2 |4 T *1/2%1-3/4"bolt & nut & washer | 21 1 3/4"x 6" bolt, nylock nut
10 1 ? | zmos0L | Center cross auger bearing plate 22 1 242-28228 Cross auger PTO
11 1 40B15F 1-3/8" | RBL H40 B15 1-3/8" Jack shaft sprocket 23 2 200-3500 Cross Kit

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL 7



PROYGRAIN UPPER AUGER

EQ UI PMENT

UPPER AUGER
ITEM # | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM# | QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 AAEQT 1 Upper auger 16" flighting 162" long 10 1 1/2" % 4" bolt & nylock nut
2 ! ZEU08SL Upper auger bearing bracket 11 2 sets 1/2" % 1-1/2" bolt, nylock nut, 3washers
Auger spout extension ; .
31 M BiEmanz Ui~ T-i/2 Hyaraulic cyinger ______| 12 | * 2110 POt & By lek Rt
044 @1/4" x 242" hydraulic hose, " N
+ Page #8 @174" x 254 hydraulic hose, 9¢° adopters |12 4 | 610-020 D1-1/18"x 5-1/2" spring
5 1 g pear Upper auger fransport rest 14 1 1/2" x 1" balt, lock washer, washer
& 1 11" x 10" upper auger saddle rubber 15 4 1/2" x 8" bolt, washer
i Ry ; . S 4holeflange |
7 1 ZEU135 Flighting spacer,1-1/4" STD pipe x 4-1/4 16 1 set g0 U4 e JorE ealat
8 1 AAEQ59 Upper auger hinge pin 17 2 sefs| 1/2'x 4-1/8"x 5-1/2" u-bolt, 2 nylock nut
9 1 1/2"x 4-1/2" bolt & 1/Z" nylock nut 18

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL 8



PROYGRAIN DRIVELINE

EQ UI PMENT

3/8x3/8%2-7/16"
k

3/8"x3/8"x1-7/8"

keystock

3/8"%3/8'x1-11/18"

keystock
. 9

5/16%5/16%2-7/16"

3/8'x3/8'%1-7/8"

"1 «T\% i
2 5

3/8'%3/8'x1-3/4"
keystock

18
1/2'%3/8'%1-7/8"
keystock
DRIVELINE
tem#| QIY Part # Description tem#| QTY Part # Descriplion
1 1 AAE0S57 MMain frame long shaft 11 2 5018 1-3/8" 1-3/8" coupler sprocket
2 1 ZEL316L PTO lower shaft 12 1 ST4190-11T "T" gear box
A e HB0B20 #80 x 20 tooth, @ 1-1/2" hub 13 1 242-28228 Cross auger PTO
4 1 #80H-106" #H80 Renolds chain 106" 14 1 ZEL315L 1-3/8" cross auger jack shaft
5 2 80BB12H3/4 NIL Idler sprocket #80 15 1 60B15F 1-3/8" H&0 B15 1-3/8" Jack shaft sprocket
6 1 242-28227 PTO 16 1 AAEQ43 6(-25 Sprocket c/w 1-3/8" splined hub
7 | 2sETs i | g 1 #6029" Size 60 length 20 chain
8 é 5018 1-1/2" 1-1/2" coupler sprocket 18 1 ZELO&OL 1-1/2" x 25-1/ 4" lower auger long shaft
? 4 5018 chain #50 double roller chain 19 1 ZELOS9L 1-1/2" x 22-5/8' lower auger short shaff
10 1 ST519C-11L 20° gear box

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL 9



PROYGRAIN

EQ UI PMENT

HYDRAULIC MAP

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Item # Description Part # Item # Description Part #
1 Tractor 1/2° - 240" T2SNBC240/MPDFJ90D 19 3/4" Ball valve HBV/3000PSI-A105-3/4 HYS
2 1/2° - 240" T2SNBC240MMPDFJC 20 |Delta control valve SK-FCQ-OT-15-5
3 Axle 3/8"- 42" T2SNSC42FJCFIC 21 Detent 03743 R3-03
4 cylinder 3/8" - 50" T2SN4CE0FJCFIC 22 | High flow bypass T2SN8C22F JS0FJ90
5 MG 3/8"- 20" T2SN4C20FJSOCFJC T
6 motor 3/8°- 118" T25N6C118FJCF45)C
7 3/8"- 124" T2SN4C124FJCF45)C
8 Spout 1/4-254" T2SND4C254.0FJCFJC
9 cylinder 1/4-242" T2SNDAC242 5EJCEJC
10 Auger 3/8"- 110", T2SN4C110FJCFJC
11 cylinder 3/8" - 82", T2SN6CB2FJCFJC
12 Fitting 1/2" STC 800001005 badll style
13 4x8 cylinder 40AGUOB-10 HYS
14 | 1-1/2x12 cylinder 150MAL12-10 HYS
15 | 2-1/2x24 cylinder 25 AGU24-10
16 | 3/4" flow control SV-06-180-5 HYS
17 Motor BIVIR50-H4CS
18 4 bank valve Q45-4E-FISH-EXT

-@——-—-—-—-a
&8

o0 ;5

— —
[
=

PRO GRAIN BAGGER

| B-2010 PARTS MANUAL

Oo—

r___
=




UIPMENT DIMENSION

WORK MODE TRANSPORT MODE

e R —_ T B | .- m
ey W W S i A o [l
™ 'L—.dii'-‘ﬂ:\.."-dd-l-_-_n_'_\_l_l.

i S ‘*‘\\l
Ny =] L L
] WE e |

S Y
. ' ! o i i
- 135 -
~ 208" - .
‘ I 120" -
~ 283" -

— 78"

L -250" - - 264" -

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010 PARTS MANUAL




PROYGCRAIN

E Q UI PMENT

PRO GRAIN EQUIPMENT LTD.

BOX 188
COLONSAY, SK SOK 00

TEL. 306-255-2112
FAX. 306-255-2113

PRINTED IN CANADA
ISSUE DATE: AUGUST 2022 PART NUMBER: APTOO5





